Perek I
Daf 2 Amud a

mishna

If an alleyway is enclosed on three sides
בֹוה ְל ַמ ְע ָלה
ַּ מתני׳ ָמבֹוי ׁ ֶשהוּא ָ ּג
with
courtyards opening into it from three
 ַר ִ ּבי יְ הו ָּדה,ֵמ ֶע ְ ׂש ִרים ַא ָּמה – יְ ַמ ֵעט
sides, and the fourth side opens into a public domain, it is prohib. ְ ֵאינֹו צָ ִריך:אֹומר
ֵ
ited by rabbinic law to carry objects in it on Shabbat. However,
carrying in an alleyway under those circumstances is permitted if
a cross beam is placed horizontally over the entrance to the alleyway. The mishna teaches that if the cross beam spans the entrance to an alleyway at a height above twenty cubits, one must
diminish the height of the cross beam so that it is less than twenty cubits.H Rabbi Yehuda says: He need not diminish it, since the
cross beam enables one to carry in the alleyway even at that
height.N
.וְ ָה ָר ָח ב ֵמ ֶע ֶ ׂשר ַא ּמ ֹות – יְ ַמ ֵעט
 ַאף ַעל ּ ִפי,וְ ִאם יֵ ׁש לֹו צו ַּרת ַה ּ ֶפ ַתח
ְׁ ֶשהוּא ָר ָחב ֵמ ֶע ֶ ׂשר ַא ּמֹות – ֵאין צָ ִריך
.ְל ַמ ֵעט

בֹוהה
ָ  סו ָּּכה ׁ ֶש ִהיא ְ ּג:גמ׳ ְּתנַן ָה ָתם
,ְל ַמ ְע ָלה ֵמ ֶע ְ ׂש ִרים ַא ָּמה – ּ ְפסו ָּלה
 ַמאי ׁ ְשנָ א ַ ּג ֵ ּבי.וְ ַר ִ ּבי יְ הו ָּדה ַמ ְכ ׁ ִשיר
״פסו ָּלה״ וְ גַ ֵ ּבי ָמבֹוי ָּתנֵי
ְ ּ סו ָּּכה דְּ ָתנֵי
?ַּת ַ ּקנְ ָּתא

If the entrance to the alleyway is wider than ten cubits, one must
diminish its width. However, if the entrance to the alleyway has
the form of a doorway,B i.e., two vertical posts on the two sides,
and a horizontal beam spanning the space between them, even if
it is wider than ten cubits, he need not diminish it, as it is then
regarded as an entrance, rather than a breach, even if it is very wide.

A sukka that is higher than twenty cubits – בֹוהה
ָ סו ָּּכה ַה ְ ּג
מ ֶע ְ ׂש ִרים:ֵ A sukka that is more than twenty cubits high is unfit,
in accordance with the mishna in tractate Sukka (Shulĥan Arukh,
Oraĥ Ĥayyim 633:1).
BACKGROUND

The form of a doorway – צו ַּרת ַה ּ ֶפ ַתח:

gemara

We learned in a mishna there, in tractate
Sukka: A sukka that is more than twenty
cubits high is unfit,H and Rabbi Yehuda deems it fit. The halakhot are similar in substance but differ in formulation, and accordingly the Gemara asks: What is the difference that with regard
to a sukka the mishna teaches that it is unfit, whereas with regard
to an alleyway, it teaches the method of rectification, that one
must diminish the height of the cross beam?

 ָמבֹוי,יתא – ָּתנֵי ּ ְפסו ָּלה
ָ ְאֹורי
ַ ְּ סו ָּּכה דThe Gemara answers: With regard to sukka, since it is a mitzva by
. דְּ ַר ָ ּבנַן – ָּתנֵי ַּת ַ ּקנְ ָּתאTorah law, the mishna teaches that it is unfit, as if it is not constructed in the proper manner, no mitzva is fulfilled. Whereas
with regard to an alleyway, where the entire prohibition of carrying is only by rabbinic law,N the mishna teaches the method of
rectification, as the cross beam comes only to rectify a rabbinic
prohibition, but does not involve a mitzva by Torah law.
יתא נַ ִמי
ָ ְאֹורי
ַ ְּ ד:ימא
ָ יב ֵעית ֵא
ּ ָ וְ ִא
ישין
ִ ׁ  סו ָּּכה דִּ נְ ִפ: ֶא ָּלא,ָּתנֵי ַּת ַ ּקנְ ָּתא
 ָמבֹוי,״פסו ָּלה״
ְ ּ יה – ּ ָפ ֵסיק וְ ָתנֵי
ּ ִמ ֵּיל
.יה – ָּתנֵי ַּת ַ ּקנְ ָּתא
ִ ׁ דְּ ָלא נְ ִפ
ּ ישי ִמ ֵּיל

HALAKHA

An alleyway that is higher than twenty cubits – בֹוה
ַּ ָמבֹוי ַה ָ ּג
מ ֶע ְ ׂש ִרים:ֵ A cross beam spanning the entrance of an alleyway
does not render the alleyway fit for carrying within it on Shabbat if it is more than twenty cubits above the ground. However,
a side post renders the alleyway fit for carrying within it, in
accordance with the unattributed mishna (Shulĥan Arukh, Oraĥ
Ĥayyim 363:26).

Form of a doorway

The Gemara suggests an alternative explanation: And if you wish,
say instead that even with regard to matters prohibited by Torah
law, it would have been appropriate for the mishna to teach a
method of rectification. However, with regard to sukka, whose
matters are numerous, it categorically teaches that it is unfit.
Merely diminishing the height of a sukka is insufficient to render
it fit; it must also satisfy requirements governing its size, its walls,
and its roofing. Teaching the remedy for each disqualification
would have required lengthy elaboration. With regard to an alleyway, however, whose matters are not numerous, the mishna
teaches the method of rectification. Once the height is diminished, it is permitted to carry in the alleyway.

NOTES

Opinions of Rabbi Yehuda and the Rabbis – יטת ַר ִ ּבי יְ הו ָּדה
ָ ִש
וְ ַה ֲח ָכ ִמים: According to the Gemara’s conclusion, this dispute
is not about the interpretation of biblical verses. Rather, Rabbi
Yehuda derived his position from palace doorways, which
are exceedingly high and wide. However, in the Jerusalem
Talmud, as well as in the commentaries of Rabbi Yehonatan,
the Me’iri, and Rabbi Ovadia Bartenura, the dispute is a fundamental one with regard to the function and significance
of the cross beam. According to the Rabbis, the cross beam
merely serves as a conspicuous sign. When it is higher than
twenty cubits it is not conspicuous. Rabbi Yehuda maintains



that the legal status of a cross beam is that of an actual wall, in
accordance with the principle: The edge of a ceiling extends
downward and seals the space. Therefore, it is effective even
above twenty cubits.
An alleyway by rabbinic law – מבֹוי דְּ ַר ָ ּבנַן:ָ Although the Gemara later attributes the institution of eiruv to King Solomon,
nevertheless, since the halakha is not explicitly written in
the Torah, it is classified as rabbinic, similar to other later ordinances, including those mentioned in the Prophets (Rav
Nissim Gaon).
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BACKGROUND

Entrance Hall and Sanctuary – יכל
ָ  או ָּלם וְ ֵה: The diagram
shows the basic floor plan of the Sanctuary. One entered the
building from the east, climbing the stairs into the Entrance
Hall. A doorway led to the Sanctuary, where the golden incense
altar, the candelabrum, and the table with the showbread
stood. A lavishly embroidered curtain divided the Sanctuary
from the Holy of Holies at the west end of the building.
The diagram does not depict the rows of chambers that
were situated along the outside walls of the Sanctuary and
the Holy of Holies. The Temple building overlooked the Priests’
Courtyard, the Israelites’ Courtyard, and the Women’s Courtyard,
not pictured.

 ֲח ָכ ִמים ל ֹא:ָא ַמר ַרב יְ הו ָּדה ָא ַמר ַרב
 וְ ַר ִ ּבי,יכל
ָ ְל ָמדו ָּה ֶא ָּלא ִמ ּ ִפ ְתחֹו ׁ ֶשל ֵה
יְ ה ּו ָדה ל ֹא ְל ָמ ָד ּה ֶא ָּלא ִמ ּ ִפ ְתחֹו ׁ ֶשל
.או ָּלם

יכל ָ ּג ְבהֹו ֶע ְ ׂש ִרים ַא ָּמה
ָ  ּ ִפ ְתחֹו ׁ ֶשל ֵה: דִּ ְתנַןAs we learned in a mishna: The doorway of the Sanctuary is
 וְ ׁ ֶשל או ָּלם ָ ּג ְבהֹו, וְ ָר ְח ּבֹו ֶע ֶ ׂשר ַא ּמֹותtwenty cubits high and ten cubits wide, and that of the
H
. ַא ְר ָ ּב ִעים ַא ָּמה וְ ָר ְח ּבֹו ֶע ְ ׂש ִרים ַא ּמֹותEntrance Hall is forty cubits high and twenty cubits wide.
 ״ו ׁ ְּש ָחטֹו ּ ֶפ ַתח:ּנֵיהן ִמ ְק ָרא ֶא ָחד דָּ ְר ׁשו
ֶ ו ׁ ְּש
יכל
ָ  ְקדו ׁ ּ ַּשת ֵה: דְּ ַר ָ ּבנַן ָס ְב ִרי.מֹועד״
ֵ א ֶֹהל
: וְ ִכי ְּכ ִתיב. ו ְּקדו ׁ ּ ַּשת או ָּלם ְלחוּד,ְלחוּד
.יכל ְּכ ִתיב
ָ מֹועד״ – ַא ֵה
ֵ ״פ ַתח א ֶֹהל
ֶּ

Diagram of Entrance Hall and Sanctuary
HALAKHA

The doorway of the Sanctuary and the Entrance Hall – ּ ֶפ ַתח
יכל וְ או ָּלם
ָ ה:ֵ The doorway of the Sanctuary in the Temple was
twenty cubits high and ten cubits wide, while the doorway of
the Entrance Hall was forty cubits high and twenty cubits wide,
as detailed in tractate Middot (Rambam Sefer Avoda, Hilkhot
Beit HaBeĥira 4:7).

Rav Yehuda said that Rav said: The Rabbis only derived this
halakha, that an opening more than twenty cubits high is not
considered an entrance, from the doorway of the Sanctuary,
the inner sanctum of the Temple. And Rabbi Yehuda only
derived his opinion, that even an opening more than twenty
cubits high is considered an entrance, from the doorway of
the Entrance Hall leading into the Sanctuary.B

The Gemara explains the basis of this tannaitic dispute. Both
of them, the Rabbis and Rabbi Yehuda, interpreted the same
verse homiletically: “And he shall lay his hand upon the head
of his offering and slaughter it at the doorway of the Tent of
Meeting, and Aaron’s sons, the priests, shall sprinkle the
blood on the altar round about” (Leviticus 3:2). As the Rabbis hold that the sanctity of the Sanctuary is discrete and
the sanctity of the Entrance Hall is discrete, i.e., the Sanctuary and the Entrance Hall have distinct levels of sanctity.N And
since the essence of the Temple is the Sanctuary and not the
Entrance Hall, and since the Sanctuary in the Temple parallels
the Tent of Meeting in the Tabernacle, when the verse speaks
of the doorway of the Tent of Meeting, it is referring to the
doorway of the Sanctuary. Therefore, the term doorway applies to an opening similar to the doorway of the Sanctuary,
which is twenty cubits high. There is no source indicating that
an opening with larger dimensions is also considered a doorway.

יכל וְ או ָּלם ְקדו ׁ ּ ָּשה
ָ  ֵה: וְ ַר ִ ּבי יְ הו ָּדה ָס ַברAnd Rabbi Yehuda holds that the Sanctuary and the En– מֹועד״
ֵ ״פ ַתח א ֶֹהל
ֶ ּ : וְ ִכי ְּכ ִתיב, ַא ַחת ִהיאtrance Hall are one, equal, sanctity, and therefore, when it is
. ַא ַּת ְרוַ יְ יה ּו הוּא דִּ ְכ ִתיבwritten: “The doorway of the Tent of Meeting,” it is referring to both of them, and accordingly, the term doorway
applies to a larger entrance as well.
 ְל ַר ִ ּבי יְ הו ָּדה נַ ִמי ְקדו ׁ ּ ַּשת:ימא
ָ יב ֵעית ֵא
ּ ָ וְ ִא
 וְ ָה ָכא.יכל ְלחוּד
ָ  ו ְּקדו ׁ ּ ַּשת ֵה,או ָּלם ְלחוּד
״אל
ֶ :ַהיְ ינ ּו ַט ְע ָמא דְּ ַר ִ ּבי יְ הו ָּדה – דִּ ְכ ִתיב
.ּ ֶפ ַתח או ָּלם ַה ַ ּביִ ת״

The Gemara suggests an alternative understanding of the dispute. And if you wish, say instead that even according to
Rabbi Yehuda, the sanctity of the Sanctuary is discrete and
the sanctity of the Entrance Hall is discrete. And here, this
is the reasoning of Rabbi Yehuda: By fusing together language from different verses, the result is as it is written: To
the doorway of the Entrance Hall of the House.N Therefore,
even the doorway of the Entrance Hall is referred to in the
Torah as a doorway, and the same is true of any opening with
comparable dimensions.

– ״אל ּ ֶפ ַתח או ָּלם״
ֶ : וְ ַר ָ ּבנַן ִאי ֲהוָ ה ָּכ ַתבAnd the Rabbis say: Had the verse written: “To the doorway
״אל ּ ֶפ ַתח
ֶ : ָה ׁ ְש ָּתא דִּ ְכ ִתיב, ִּכ ְד ָק ָא ְמ ַר ְּתof the Entrance Hall,” it would be interpreted as you said.
. או ָּלם ַה ַ ּביִ ת״ – ַה ַ ּביִ ת ַה ּ ָפתו ַּח ָלאו ָּלםHowever, now that it is written: “To the doorway of the
Entrance Hall of the House,” it is to be understood: To the
doorway of the House that opens into the Entrance Hall, i.e.,
the Sanctuary, and consequently, the definition of doorway is
derived from the dimensions of the doorway of the Sanctuary.
NOTES

Sanctity of the Sanctuary and the Entrance Hall – ְקדו ׁ ּ ַּשת
יכל וְ או ָּלם
ָ ה:ֵ The Rabbis and Rabbi Yehuda dispute the precise relationship between the Tent of Meeting in the desert
Tabernacle and the corresponding sections of the Temple in
Jerusalem. The Tent in the Tabernacle consisted of only two
rooms, the Holy, i.e., the Sanctuary, and the Holy of Holies,
while in the Temple the Entrance Hall was appended to the
Sanctuary. Therefore, the Sages disagreed whether or not the
sanctity of Entrance Hall was equivalent to that of the Sanctuary, in which case anything stated with regard to the Tent of
Meeting applied there as well.
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Perek I . 2a . ב ףד. קרפ

׳א

The doorway of the Entrance Hall of the House – ּ ֶפ ַתח
או ָּלם ַה ַ ּביִ ת: Tosafot point out that no such verse exists in
the Bible. Indeed, inaccurate quotations of verses are quite
common in the Talmud. At times a verse is cited in abridged
form, or two verses are united. This particular instance
can be explained in several ways. One opinion is that the
verse “And behold, at the doorway of the Sanctuary of the
Lord, between the Entrance Hall and the altar, were about
twenty-five men, with their backs to the Sanctuary of God”
(Ezekiel 8:16) indicates that the Sanctuary is also called an
Entrance Hall.

! וְ ָהא ִּכי ְּכ ִתיב ַהאי ַ ּב ִּמ ׁ ְש ָּכן ְּכ ִתיבThe Gemara raises a difficulty with the very basis of this explanation:
But when this is written: “The doorway of the Tent of Meeting,” isn’t
it written with regard to the Tabernacle in the wilderness? How can
the status in the permanent Sanctuary, i.e., the Temple in Jerusalem, be
derived from matters stated with regard to the Tabernacle?
, יק ִרי ִמ ְקדָּ ׁש
ְ ַא ׁ ְש ַּכ ַח ן ִמ ׁ ְש ָּכן דְּ ִא
 דְּ ִאי ָלא.יק ִרי ִמ ׁ ְש ָּכן
ְ ּו ִמ ְקדָּ ׁש ְד ִא
ימא ָה ִכי – ָהא דְּ ָא ַמר ַרב יְ הו ָּדה
ָ ֵּת
קֹודם
ֶ  ׁ ְש ָל ִמים ׁ ֶש ׁ ּ ְש ָח ָטן:ָא ַמר ׁ ְשמו ֵּאל
,יכל – ּ ְפסו ִּלין
ָ יחת דַּ ְלתֹות ַה ֵה
ַ ּ ְפ ִת
מֹועד״
ֵ  ״ו ׁ ְּש ָחטֹו ּ ֶפ ַתח א ֶֹהל:ׁ ֶש ֶּנ ֱא ַמר
 וְ ל ֹא ִ ּבזְ ַמן ׁ ֶש ֵהן,ִ ּבזְ ַמן ׁ ֶש ּ ְפת ּו ִחין
 וְ ָהא ִּכי ְּכ ִתיב ַה ִהיא ַ ּב ִּמ ׁ ְש ָּכן.נְעו ִּלים
 ַא ׁ ְש ַּכ ַחן ִמ ְקדָּ ׁש דְּ ִא ְיק ִרי:ְּכ ִתיב! ֶא ָּלא
. ו ִּמ ׁ ְש ָּכן דְּ ִא ְיק ִרי ִמ ְקדָּ ׁש,ִמ ׁ ְש ָּכן

The Gemara answers: We find that the Tabernacle is called Temple,
and that the Temple is called Tabernacle; therefore, the halakhot that
govern one can be derived from the other. As if you do not say so, that
the Tabernacle and the Temple are one with regard to their halakhot,
that which Rav Yehuda said that Shmuel said: Peace-offerings that
were slaughtered in the Temple prior to the opening of the doors of
the SanctuaryH in the morning are disqualified would be difficult. That
halakha is derived as it is stated: “And he shall slaughter it at the
doorway [petaĥ] of the Tent of Meeting,” from which it is derived:
When the doors to the Tent of Meeting are open [petuĥin], and not
when they are closed. But when this is written: The doorway of the
Tent of Meeting, isn’t it written with regard to the Tabernacle? Rather, for halakhic purposes, we find the Temple called Tabernacle, and
the Tabernacle called Temple.

ִמ ְק דָּ ׁש דְּ ִא י ְק ִר י
ִ ּב ׁ ְש ָל ָמ א
(את) ִמ ׁ ְש ָּכנִי
ֶ  ״וְ נָ ַת ִּתי:ִמ ׁ ְש ָּכן – דִּ ְכ ִתיב
יק ִרי
ְ  ֶא ָּלא ִמ ׁ ְש ָּכן דְּ ִא.תֹוכ ֶכם״
ְ ְ ּב
:ימא ִמדִּ ְכ ִתיב
ָ יל
ֵ נָלן? ִא
ַ ִמ ְקדָּ ׁש ְמ
נֹוש ֵאי ַה ִּמ ְקדָּ ׁש
ׂ ְ נָשא ּו ַה ְּק ָה ִתים
ׂ ְ ְ״ו
ֹואם״
ָ וְ ֵה ִקימ ּו ֶאת ַה ִּמ ׁ ְש ָּכן ַעד ּב

The Gemara questions its previous conclusion: Granted, the Temple
is called Tabernacle, as it is written: “And I will set My Tabernacle
among you” (Leviticus 26:11), and the reference is to the permanent
Sanctuary, i.e., the Temple, as the verse is referring to that which will
transpire after the Jewish people settle in their land. However, the fact
that the Tabernacle is called Temple, from where do we derive it? The
Gemara answers: If you say that it is derived from that which is written: “And the Kehatites, the bearers of the Temple, set forward, that
they may set up the Tabernacle before they came” (Numbers 10:21),

HALAKHA

Peace-offerings that were slaughtered prior to the
opening of the doors of the Sanctuary – ׁ ְש ָל ִמים ׁ ֶש ׁ ּ ְש ָח ָטן
יכל
ָ יחת דַּ ְלתֹות ַה ֵה
ַ קֹודם ּ ְפ ִת:
ֶ Peace-offerings that were
slaughtered prior to the opening of the Sanctuary doors
are disqualified, and the same is true if the animal was
slaughtered after the doors were open if the Sanctuary doors were temporarily closed, in accordance with
the opinion of Shmuel (Rambam Sefer Avoda, Hilkhot
Ma’aseh HaKorbanot 5: 5).

Perek I
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: ֶא ָּלא ֵמ ָה ָכא. – ַההוּא ָ ּב ָארֹון ְּכ ִתיבthat instance of the term Temple is not written with regard to the Tab.תֹוכם״
ָ  ״וְ ָע ׂש ּו ִלי ִמ ְקדָּ ׁש וְ ׁ ָש ַכנְ ִתי ְ ּבernacle; rather, it is written with regard to the ark and the other sacred
objects in the Tabernacle, as the sons of Kehat carried only the sacred
vessels and not the Tabernacle itself. Rather, it is derived from here:
“And let them make Me a Temple that I may dwell among them”
(Exodus 25:8), where the reference is to the Tabernacle.
ֵ ּבין ְל ַר ָ ּבנַ ן ו ֵּבין ְל ַר ִ ּבי יְ הו ָּדה ֵל ְילפ ּו
״אֹור ְך
ֶ
: דִּ ְכ ִתיב,ִמ ּ ֶפ ַתח ׁ ַש ַער ֶה ָחצֵ ר
ֶה ָחצֵ ר ֵמ ָאה ָב ַא ָּמה וְ ר ַֹחב ֲח ִמ ׁ ּ ִשים
:קֹומה ָח ֵמ ׁש ַא ּמֹות״ ו ְּכ ִתיב
ָ ְַ ּב ֲח ִמ ׁ ּ ִשים ו
״וַ ֲח ֵמ ׁש ֶע ְ ׂש ֵרה ַא ָּמה ְק ָל ִעים ַל ָּכ ֵתף״
 ״וְ ַל ָּכ ֵתף ַה ׁ ֵשנִית ִמּזֶ ה ו ִּמּזֶ ה:ו ְּכ ִתיב
ְל ׁ ַש ַער ֶה ָחצֵ ר ְק ָל ִעים ֲח ֵמ ׁש ֶע ְ ׂש ֵרה
רֹוחב
ַ  ַמה ְּל ַה ָּלן – ָח ֵמ ׁש ְ ּב,ַא ָּמה״
רֹוח ב
ַ  ַא ף ָּכאן ָח ֵמ ׁש ְ ּב,ֶע ְ ׂש ִרים
!ֶע ְ ׂש ִרים

The Gemara asks: Both according to the opinion of the Rabbis and
according to the opinion of Rabbi Yehuda, let them derive the maximum width of a doorway from the doorway of the gate of the courtyard of the Tabernacle. As it is written: “The length of the courtyard
shall be one hundred cubits and the breadth fifty everywhere, and
the height five cubits” (Exodus 27:18). And it is written: “The hangings on one side of the gate shall be fifteen cubits; their pillars three
and their sockets three” (Exodus 27:14). And it is written: “And for
the other side of the court gate, on this hand and on that hand, were
hangings of fifteen cubits; their pillars three and their sockets three”
(Exodus 38:15). If the hangings on both sides of the gate covered thirty
of the courtyard’s total width of fifty cubits, apparently, the gate of the
courtyard was twenty cubits wide and five cubits high. Therefore, just
as there, with regard to the Tabernacle, an entrance five cubits high by
twenty cubits wide is considered a doorway, so too here, with regard
to the halakhot of eiruv, an entrance five cubits high by twenty cubits
wide should be considered a doorway.

NOTES

The doorway of the gate of the courtyard – ּ ֶפ ַתח ׁ ַש ַער
ה ָחצֵ ר:ֶ The main focus of the question is the width rather
than the height of the gate. The Gemara’s statement: Just
as there, five cubits high by twenty cubits wide, serves
to reinforce the question. If at a height of five cubits it
is considered an entrance if it is twenty cubits wide, all
the more so would it be considered an entrance if it is
twenty cubits high (Rabbi Yitzĥak ben Avraham of Saens,
quoted by the Rashba).

 ּ ֶפ ַתח,יק ִרי
ְ ״פ ַתח ׁ ַש ַער ֶה ָחצֵ ר״ – ִא
ֶ ּ The Gemara rejects this assertion: There is no proof from there, as that
N
. ְס ָת ָמא – ָלא ִא ְיק ִריentrance is called the doorway of the gate of the courtyard, but it is
not called a doorway, unmodified. Consequently, the dimensions of
a doorway mentioned without qualification cannot be derived from
that doorway.
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NOTES

Fifteen cubits is referring to the height of the
hangings – גֹוב ָה ּה
ְ ח ֵמ ׁש ֶע ְ ׂש ֵרה ַא ָּמה ְ ּב:ֲ Many difficulties
were raised and resolutions offered with regard to this
issue. One explanation, based on the version of the
Gemara that reads: From the edge of the cloth partitions upward, is that the hangings at the entrance to
the courtyard were five cubits higher than the other
cloth partitions surrounding the desert Tabernacle, i.e.,
fifteen cubits high (see Ritva).
An exaggeration –  ּגוּזְ ָמא: This term appears in several
places in the Talmud. Its basic meaning is that in certain
circumstances a Sage was imprecise in his formulation.
He did not intend to deviate from the truth. Rather, it
was to express the general idea, without concern for
its exact parameters. There are also formulaic numbers
employed in exaggeration, e.g., thirteen, sixty, one
hundred, and others (Tosafot); however, the numbers
forty and fifty were never employed by the Sages as
exaggerations. Therefore, they must be precise.
Entrances of kings – פ ְת ֵחי ְמ ָל ִכים:ִ ּ This can be somewhat proven from the Bible. The doorway of both King
Solomon and King Ahasuerus is referred to as an entrance [petaĥ], and Rabbi Yehuda received a tradition
that they were very high (Ge’on Ya’akov).

״ק ָל ִעים ֲח ֵמ ׁש
ְ : ִּכי ְּכ ִתיב:ימא
ָ יב ֵעית ֵא
ּ ָ  וְ ִאThe Gemara offers an alternative answer: And if you wish, say inגֹוב ָה ּה הוּא
ְ  ֶע ְ ׂש ֵרה ַא ָּמה ַל ָּכ ֵתף״ – ְ ּבstead that when it is written: “The hangings on one side of the
. דִּ ְכ ִתיבgate shallN be fifteen cubits,” it is referring to the height of the
hangings. The width of the hangings, however, is not specified in
the Torah at all, and therefore the width of the doorway of the gate
of the courtyard is unknown.
קֹומ ה ָח ֵמ ׁש
ָ ְ ״ו: גּ ְֹוב ָהה?! וְ ָהא ְּכ ִתיבThe Gemara raises an objection: Could it be that the height of the
. ַא ּמֹות״! ַההוּא ִמ ּ ְ ׂש ַפת ִמזְ ֵ ּב ַח ו ְּל ַמ ְע ָלהhangings was fifteen cubits? Isn’t it written explicitly in the verse:
“And the height five cubits”? The Gemara answers: The verse is
stating that the height of the hangings was five cubits, measured
from the edge of the altar and above. The altar itself was ten cubits
high, while the hangings of the courtyard were fifteen cubits high,
five cubits higher than the altar.
 וְ ַר ִ ּבי יְ הו ָּדה ִמ ּ ִפ ְתחֹו ׁ ֶשל או ָּלם ָ ּג ַמר? וְ ָהאThe Gemara asks: Did Rabbi Yehuda actually derive his opinion
 ְּתנַ ן ״וְ ָה ָר ָחב ֵמ ֶע ֶ ׂשר ַא ּמֹות יְ ַמ ֵעט״ וְ ָלאfrom the doorway of the Entrance Hall? But didn’t we learn in
! ּ ָפ ֵליג ַר ִ ּבי יְ הו ָּדהthe mishna that if the entrance to an alleyway is wider than ten
cubits, one must diminish its width? And Rabbi Yehuda does not
dispute this ruling. Wasn’t the doorway of the Entrance Hall wider
than ten cubits?
: דְּ ַתנְ יָ א,יתא
ָ ְ ּ ָפ ֵליג ְ ּב ָב ַרי: ָא ַמר ַא ַ ּביֵ יAbaye said: In fact, Rabbi Yehuda disagrees with the unattributed
 ַר ִ ּבי יְ הו ָּדה, וְ ָה ָר ָחב ֵמ ֶע ֶשֹר ַא ּמֹות יְ ַמ ֵעטopinion of the first tanna in a baraita. As it was taught in a baraita:
If the entrance to an alleyway is wider than ten cubits, he must
. ֵאינֹו צָ ִריךְ ְל ַמ ֵעט:אֹומר
ֵ
diminish its width; Rabbi Yehuda disagrees and says: He need not
diminish it.
 וְ הוּא,גֹוב ָה ּה
ְ נִיתין! ּ ָפ ֵליג ְ ּב
ִ  וְ ִל ְיפלֹוג ְ ּב ַמ ְתThe Gemara asks further: If so, let him disagree in the mishna. Why
. ַהדִּ ין ְל ָר ְח ָ ּב ּהis Rabbi Yehuda’s dispute cited only in the baraita, and not in the
mishna? The Gemara answers: Rabbi Yehuda disagrees in the
mishna with regard to an entrance’s height, but the same applies
to its width. His statement: He need not reduce it, is referring both
to the entrance’s height and to its width.
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׳א

 ַר ִ ּבי יְ הו ָּדה ִמ ּ ִפ ְתחֹו ׁ ֶשל או ָּלם,וְ ַא ַּכ ִּתי
בֹוה ֵמ ֶע ְ ׂש ִרים
ַּ  ָמבֹוי ׁ ֶשהוּא ָ ּג:ָ ּג ַמר? וְ ָה ַתנְיָא
 וְ ַר ִ ּבי יְ הו ָּדה ַמ ְכ ׁ ִשיר ַעד,ַא ָּמה – יְ ַמ ֵעט
: וְ ָתנֵי ַ ּבר ַק ּ ָפ ָרא.ַא ְר ָ ּב ִעים וַ ֲח ִמ ׁ ּ ִשים ַא ָּמה
.ַעד ֵמ ָאה

The Gemara poses a question: And still, is it possible that Rabbi
Yehuda derived his opinion from the doorway of the Entrance
Hall? Wasn’t it taught in a baraita: With regard to a cross beam
spanning the entrance to an alleyway that is higher than twenty
cubits, one must diminish its height; and Rabbi Yehuda deems it
fit up to forty and fifty cubits. And in a different baraita, bar Kappara taught the opinion of Rabbi Yehuda: It is fit up to a hundred
cubits.

 ֶא ָּלא ְל ַרב,ִ ּב ׁ ְש ָל ָמא ְל ַבר ַק ּ ָפ ָרא – גּ וּזְ ָמא
,יְ הו ָּדה ַמאי ּגוּזְ ָמא? ִ ּב ׁ ְש ָל ָמא ְל ַר ִ ּבי יְ הו ָּדה
 ֶא ָּלא,ַא ְר ָ ּב ִעים – ָ ּג ַמר ִמ ּ ִפ ְתחֹו ׁ ֶשל או ָּלם
?יה
ּ ֲח ִמ ׁ ּ ִשים ְמנָ א ֵל

The Gemara clarifies its question: Granted, according to bar Kappara, the phrase: Up to a hundred, can be understood as an
exaggeration,N not as an exact number. All that Rabbi Yehuda
meant to say is that it is permitted to carry in the alleyway even if
the cross beam is significantly higher than twenty cubits. However,
according to the opinion of Rav Yehuda in the name of Rav, what
exaggeration is there? He certainly meant precisely what he said.
Granted, with regard to forty cubits, Rabbi Yehuda derived it from
the doorway of the Entrance Hall. However, with regard to fifty
cubits, from where does he derive it? Apparently, Rabbi Yehuda
did not derive the dimensions of an entrance from the doorway of
the Entrance Hall. He derived them from a different source.

יה
ֵ נִיתא ַא ְט ִע
ָ  ָהא ַמ ְת:ָא ַמר ַרב ִח ְסדָּ א
ּ ית
בֹוה ֵמ ֶע ְ ׂש ִרים
ַּ  ָמבֹוי ׁ ֶשהוּא ָ ּג: דְּ ַתנְיָא,ְל ַרב
 הוּא.יכל יְ ַמ ֵעט
ָ יֹותר ִמ ּ ִפ ְתחֹו ׁ ֶשל ֵה
ֵ ,ַא ָּמה
 ַר ִ ּבי,יכל ָ ּג ְמ ִרי
ָ  ִמדְּ ַר ָ ּבנַן ִמ ּ ִפ ְתחֹו ׁ ֶשל ֵה:ָס ַבר
, וְ ל ֹא ִהיא.יְהו ָּדה – ִמ ּ ִפ ְתחֹו ׁ ֶשל או ָּלם ָ ּג ַמר
.ַר ִ ּבי יְ הו ָּדה ִמ ּ ִפ ְת ָחא דִּ ְמ ָל ִכין ָ ּג ַמר

Rav Ĥisda said: It was this baraita that misled Rav and led him to
explain that Rabbi Yehuda derived the measurements of an entrance
from the doorway of the Entrance Hall. As it was taught in a baraita: With regard to a cross beam spanning the entrance to an alleyway that is higher than twenty cubits, higher than the doorway
of the Sanctuary, one must diminish its height. Rav maintains:
From the fact that the Rabbis derived the dimensions of an entrance from the doorway of the Sanctuary, Rabbi Yehuda must
have derived those dimensions from the doorway of the Entrance
Hall. But that is not so. Rather, Rabbi Yehuda derived the dimensions of an entrance from the entrance of kings,N whose regular
practice was to erect their entrances exceedingly high and wide.

יבע ּו
ּ ָ  ִאי ִמ ּ ִפ ְתחֹו ׁ ֶשל ֵה ָיכל ְ ּג ִמ ִירי – ִל,וְ ַר ָ ּבנַן
, ֶה ְכ ׁ ֵשר ָמבֹוי: ַא ָּל ָּמה ְּתנַן,יכל
ָ דְּ ָלתֹות ַּכ ֵה
קֹורה ו ֵּבית ִה ֵּלל
ָ ְ ֶל ִחי ו:אֹומ ִרים
ְ ֵ ּבית ׁ ַש ַּמאי
!קֹורה
ָ  ֶל ִחי אֹו:אֹומ ִרים
ְ

The Gemara asks: And, according to the Rabbis, if they derived their
opinion from the doorway of the Sanctuary, let them require doors
in order to render an alleyway fit for one to carry within it, just as there
were doors in the Sanctuary. Why then did we learn in the mishna:
With regard to the method of rendering an alleyway fit for carrying
within it, Beit Shammai say: Both a side post placed adjacent to one
of the sides of the alleyway’s entrance and a cross beam over the entrance to the alleyway are required. And Beit Hillel say: Either a side
post or a cross beam is sufficient. However, not even according to the
more stringent opinion of Beit Shammai are doors required.

יכל ִל צְ נִיעוּת ְ ּב ָע ְל ָמא הוּא
ָ  דַּ ְלתֹות ֵהThe Gemara answers: The Sanctuary doors were made solely for the
. דַּ ֲע ִב ָידןpurpose of privacy, but served no practical function. The doorway of
the Sanctuary did not require doors to be considered an entrance. It
was a full-fledged entrance even without them.
,יה צו ַּרת ַה ּ ֶפ ַתח
ַ  ָלא ֵת,ֶא ָּלא ֵמ ַע ָּתה
ּ יהנֵי ֵל
 ֲא ִפילּ ּו,יכל צו ַּרת ַה ּ ֶפ ַתח ָהוְ יָ א לֹו
ָ דְּ ָהא ֵה
: ַא ָּל ָּמה ְּתנַן.ָה ִכי ֶע ֶ ׂשר ַא ּמֹות הוּא דְּ ָרוֵ ַיח
 ַאף ַעל ּ ִפי ׁ ֶש ָר ָחב,ִאם יֵ ׁש לֹו צו ַּרת ַה ּ ֶפ ַתח
!ֵמ ֶע ֶ ׂשר ַא ּמֹות – ֵאינֹו צָ ִריךְ ְל ַמ ֵעט

The Gemara raises another question: But if so, that the Rabbis derive
their opinion from the entrance to the Sanctuary, the form of a doorway, i.e., two vertical posts on the two sides, with a horizontal cross
beam spanning the space between them, should not be effective if
the alleyway is more than ten cubits wide, as the Sanctuary had the
form of a doorway, and even so, it was no more than ten cubits wide.
Why then did we learn in the mishna: If the entrance has the form
of a doorway, then even if it is wider than ten cubits, he need not
diminish its width?

ִמידֵּ י הוּא ַט ְע ָמא ֶא ָּלא ְל ַרב – ָהא ַמ ְתנֵי
:יה דְּ ַרב
ּ יה ַרב יְ הו ָּדה ְל ִחּיָ יא ַ ּבר ַרב ַק ֵּמ
ּ ֵל
יה
ְ ֵאינֹו צָ ִר
ּ ֵ ַא ְתנִ ּי:יה
ּ  וְ ָא ַמר ֵל.יך ְל ַמ ֵעט
.״צָ ִריךְ ְל ַמ ֵעט״

The Gemara answers: As that is the reason only according to Rav,
who holds that the Rabbis derive their opinion from the doorway of
the Sanctuary. Didn’t Rav Yehuda teach this mishna to Ĥiyya bar
Rav before Rav, saying that if the entrance had the form of a doorway
he need not diminish it, and Rav said to him to teach a different
version: He must diminish it. Apparently, according to Rav himself,
the form of a doorway does not render it permitted to carry within
the alleyway if its entrance is wider than the doorway of the Sanctuary,
and therefore the question about the form of a doorway poses no
difficulty to his opinion.

 ֶא ָּלא ֵמ ַע ָּתהThe Gemara raises an additional difficulty: However, if that is so,

Perek I
Daf 3 Amud a
יכל
ָ  דְּ ָהא ֵה,יה ֲא ַמ ְל ְּת ָרא
ַ ָלא ֵת
ּ יהנֵי ֵל
ּ  וַ ֲא ִפ, יה
יל ּו ָה ִכי
ּ ֲא ַמ ְל ְּת ָרא ָה וְ יָ א ֵל
 ָח ֵמ ׁש: ִד ְתנַ ן.בֹוה
ַּ ֶָע ְ ׂש ִרים ַא ָּמה הוּא דְּ ג
 זֹו,ֲא ַמ ְל ְּת ָראֹות ׁ ֶשל ֵמ ָילה ָהי ּו ַעל ַ ּג ָ ּביו
. וְ זֹו ְל ַמ ְע ָלה ִמּזֹו,ְל ַמ ְע ָלה ִמּזֹו

a molded or protruding cornice [amaltera]L crowning the entrance
should not be effective in rendering an alleyway fit to carry within it
if it is higher than twenty cubits, as the Sanctuary had a cornice, and
even so it was twenty cubits high, and no more. As we learned in a
mishna: Over it were five oak cornices,B one protruding above the
other.H

יל ָמא ִּכי ַּתנְ יָ א
ְ ִּ ד, וְ ַהאי ַמאי ְּתיו ְּב ָּתאThe Gemara attempts to dismiss this difficulty: And, with regard to
? ַה ִהיא דַּ ֲא ַמ ְל ְּת ָראֹות – ָ ּבאו ָּלם ַּתנְיָאthat mishna, what is the refutation? Perhaps when that mishna with
regard to cornices was taught, it was taught with regard to the Entrance Hall,N whose height was forty cubits, and not with regard to
the Sanctuary.

LANGUAGE

Cornice [amaltera] – א ַמ ְל ְּת ָרא:
ַ From the Greek
μέλαθρον, melathron, meaning a cross beam for
strengthening the roof. It can also mean cage.
BACKGROUND

The cornices in the Entrance Hall – ֲא ַמ ְל ְּת ָראֹות
באו ָּלם:ּ ָ

HALAKHA

Cornices in the Temple – א ַמ ְל ְּת ָראֹות ׁ ֶש ַ ּב ִּמ ְקדָּ ׁש:
ֲ Over the door- layer of stone separating them. Each cornice was two cubits
way of the Entrance Hall of the Temple building, there were longer than the one below it (Rambam Sefer Avoda, Hilkhot
five oak cornices, each protruding above the other, with a Beit HaBeĥira 4:8).
NOTES

Perhaps when that mishna with regard to cornices was taught,
it was taught with regard to the Entrance Hall – דִּ ְיל ָמא ִּכי ַּתנְיָא
ה ִהיא דַּ ֲא ַמ ְל ְּת ָראֹות ָ ּבאו ָּלם ַּתנְיָא:ַ The word perhaps is problematic in
this context. According to the commentaries, it should not be un-



Doorway of the Entrance Hall, twenty cubits wide and forty cubits
high, with the five cornices above it

derstood as expressing uncertainty, but rather as a matter received
through tradition. The proof is that there is a mishna concerning
cornices and the Entrance Hall which appears in tractate Middot
(Ritva).
ג ףד.  ׳א קרפ. Perek I . 3a
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